




May 7, 1990

Dean Munro

10180 Firwood Drive

Cupertino, CA  95014






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-274

Dear Mr. Munro:


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning your duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


Your letter correctly sets forth the advice I provided to you on April 4, 1990.  Specifically, I advised you that conflict-of-interest issues arise when a public official has a disqualifying financial interest.  Section 82030(b) excludes from the definition of "income" any salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency.  Therefore, your employment with the City of San Jose as project director for the city's sports advisory committee does not disqualify you from serving as chief of staff for the mayor of the City of San Jose.  Moreover, the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not disqualify you from continuing your employment with the sports advisory committee and serving concurrently in the San Jose Sports Authority.  This is so because all the income you will receive in the discharge of your duties in these three positions, as well as the income you have formerly received as program director for the city, consists of income from a local agency and is thus not disqualifying for purposes of the Act.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division  
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